Couplingsclass: A50-X Okm 1000km

Approved

ECE/R55 E11 55R 018598

© 570172/18-03-2013/1

© 570172/02-05-2014/18



M12x50 (10.9)
110Nm

M12x50 (10.9)
75Nm

75Nm

M10x1,25x40 (8.8)

© 570172/02-05-2014/17

M12x40 (10.9)

75Nm

M10x1,25x40 (8.8)

75Nm

M6x20 (10.9)

M10x1,25x40 (8.8)
75Nm

M12x85 (10.9)
~ 1fONm

M12x40 (10.9)
75Nm

M12x50 (10.9)
T10Nm

M12x50 (10.9)
75Nm

© 570172/02-05-2014/2




5701/3

M12x50 (10.9) M P
95Nm  [é&., |
M12x50 (10.9) %v; -
75Nm o 4 M12x40 (10.9)
: 75Nm

M10x1,25x40 (8.8)
75Nm

M6x20 (10.9)

M10x1,25x40 (8.8)
75Nm

M12x40 (10.9)
75Nm

M10x1,25x40 (8.8)
75Nm

M12x50 (10.9)
95Nm

M12x85 (10.9)
95Nm

M12x50 (10.9)
M10x1,25x40 (8.8) 75Nm
75Nm

© 570172/02-05-2014/3

© 570172/02-05-2014/16



i

Lokatie/Positie pijl
Location/Position Arrow
Positionspfeil

Fleche de Position

Positionpil
Lokaliseringspil

"/

Disconnect

Flecha de posicion

"/

Disconnect

Freccia di posizione
Strzatka potoZenia
Paikannusnuoli

Sipka na pozici
HelyzetjelzO nyil
Tlokauus / MecTto BCTpeum

s‘,

Richtingspijl

Movement Arrow

Bewegungspfeil

Fleche de mouvement

Beveegelsespil

Flecha de moviemiento
Freccia di movimento
Strzatka kierunku ruchu

Liikesuuntanuoli

ps)
o
ol
@

@
j=]

o
S
=
8
°
o
E
<
<3
c

Mozgasiranyjelzonyil

@ CTpenka ABuxeHus
Fig. 1

MONTAGEHANDLEIDING:

Voordat u met de montage begint dient u op het typeplaatje te kijken
welke schets, in de handleiding, van toepassing is.

1. Demonteer de achterlicht units. Demonteer de bumper inclusief de sta-
len stootbalk van het voertuig, de stootbalk wordt niet meer gebruikt.
Zie figuur 1.

. Demonteer de achterste uitlaatdempers en hitteschilden.

. Knip overeenkomstig figuur 2 de aangegeven delen uit.

. Verwijder op de aangegeven punten de rubberen doppen (zie fig. 3).

. Plaats de steunen A en bevestig deze op de punten B, monteer het
geheel los-vast.

. Plaats de steunen C en bevestig deze op de punten D, monteer het
geheel los-vast.

7. Monteer de trekhaak E op de achterwand van het voertuig op de pun-

ten F en G, monteer het geheel handvast.

8. Plaats de steunen H en bevestig deze op de punten I, monteer het

geheel los-vast.

9. Plaats de steunen K en bevestig deze op de punten L, monteer het

geheel los-vast.

10.Monteer de dwarsbalk E tussen de steunen A en C op de punten J en

M, monteer het geheel handvast.

11.Monteer de Thule Connector.

12.Monteer de wegklapbare stekkerplaat N op de punten O, monteer het

geheel handvast.

13.Draai alle bouten en moeren overeenkomstig schets vast.

14.Zaag overeenkomstig figuur 4 het aangegeven delen uit.

15.Zaag het aangegeven deel uit de bumper met behulp van de sjabloon.

(sjabloon op buitenzijde van bumper plaatsen).
16.Herplaats het onder punt 1 en 2 verwijderde.

g~ wON

[

Raadpleeg voor demontage en montage van voertuig onderdelen het
werkplaats handboek.
Raadpleeg voor montage en bevestigingsmiddelen de schets.

© 570172/02-05-2014/15

Raadpleeg voor montage en demontage van het afneembare kogel-
systeem de bijgevoegde montagehandleiding.

BELANGRIJK:

* Voor eventueel noodzakelijke aanpassing(en) “van het voertuig” dient
men de dealer te raadplegen.

* Indien op de bevestigingspunten een bitumen of anti-dreunlaag aanwe-
zig is, dient deze verwijderd te worden.

* Voor de max. toegestane massa, welke uw auto mag trekken, dient u uw
dealer te raadplegen.

* Bij het boren dient men er zorg voor te dragen, dat electriciteits-,
rem- en brandstofleidingen niet worden geraakt.

* Verwijder "indien aanwezig" de plastik dopjes uit de puntlasmoeren.

* Deze handleiding dient na montage bij de voertuigpapieren gevoegd te
worden.

* S.k. innovative solutions is niet aansprakelijk voor de schade die het
direct of indirect gevolg is van onjuiste montage, daaronder begrepen
gebruik van niet-geschikte gereedschappen en het gebruik van andere
dan de voorgeschreven montagewijze en middelen, dan wel onjuiste
interpretatie van dit onderhavig montagevoorschrift.

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS:

Before you start the fitting you must check the type plate to determi-
ne which sketch, in the fitting instruction, is applicable.

1. Remove the rear-light units. Remove the bumper and the steel buffer
beam from the vehicle. The buffer beam will no longer be needed. See
figure 1.

. Remove the rearmost exhaust silencers and heat shields.

. Cut out the portions as indicated in fig. 2.

. Remove the rubber caps at the points indicated (see fig. 3).

. Position the supports A and attach them at points B, then fit the whole
thing without fully tightening.

. Position the supports C and attach them at points D, then fit the whole
thing without fully tightening.

[0 VI \V}

9]

© 570172/02-05-2014/4



7. Fit the tow bar E on the rear panel of the vehicle at points F and G and
fit the whole thing finger-tight.

8. Position the supports H and attach them at points |, then fit the whole
thing without fully tightening.

9. Position the supports K and attach them at points L, then fit the whole
thing without fully tightening.

10.Fit the cross beam E between supports A and C at points J and M and
fit the whole thing finger-tight.

11.Fit the Thule Connector.

12.Fit the foldaway socket plate N at points O and fit the whole thing fin-
ger-tight.

13.Tighten all nuts and bolts to the torque indicated in the drawing.

14. Saw out the portions as indicated in fig. 4.

15.Use the template to saw out the indicated section from the bumper.
(place the template on the outside of the bumper)

16.Replace the items removed in step 1 and 2.

For dismantling and fitting the vehicle parts, see the site handbook.

For fitting instructions and attachment method, see drawing.

See the assembly manual supplied for instructions on fitting the
removable ball system.

NOTE:

* Should this installation process entail the cutting of the bumper -
conformation MUST be obtained by the installation engineer of the
customer’s acceptance prior to completion. Thule Towing Systems
do not accept responsibility for any matters arising as a result of
this miscommunication.

* All measurements are in mm!

* The dealer should be consulted for possible necessary adjustment(s)
"of the vehicle".

* Remove the insulating material from the contact area of the fitting
points.

* Consult your dealer for the maximum tolerated pull weight and ball hitch
pressure of your vehicle.

* Do not drill through electrical-, brake- or fuellines.

Ha Hapy><Hyto CTOPOHY bamnepa.)
16. MocTaBuTb HA MECTO AETaNN, CHATbIE BO Bpemst wara 1 v 2.

[Ina MHCTPYKLWIA MO CHATUIO 1 YCTaHOBKE AeTarne aBTOMOoOMIs, obpalliginTech K
PYKOBOACTBY Ay1si pabOTHUKOB Iapakei.

VHdbopmaLwto 0 MOHTaXKe M CpeacTBaX KPerrieHust Bbl HAETE B CXEME.

[Ins IHCTPYKLWI MO YCTaHOBKE 1 CHATUIO CBEMHOT O KPHoKa C LLIapoM, obpalLigiiTech
K npuvnar aeMomMy PyKOBOZACTBY MO MOHTabKY.

BHVMAHWE:

* Ecnu noTpebyoTca M3MeHEeHUst KOHCTPYK LMK TPaHCMOPTHOrO
CpeACTBa, crieayeT NocoBETOBATLCS C AMIIEPOM aBTOMOGUIS.

* Ecnum B TO4Kax NpuKpenneHnst umeeTcs crot butyma mnm
NPOTUBOLLYMOBOW MaTepwuarl, ero creayeT yaanutb.

* CBefeHusi 0 MakcuMarnbHO AoMnyCcTUMON Macce BykcupyemMoro npuena
Bbl MOXXETe nonyunTb y Aurepa aBToMobuns.

* [pwv cBepneHnn cneauTe 3a Tem, YTobbl He 3a1eTb ANEKTPONPOBOAKY U
JIMHMM TOPMO3HOW LIENU 1 MOAauMN ropHYero.

* YpanuTe (€cnm OHM MMEKOTCS) NacTMacCoBble 3aTblYKU U3
NMpUBapEHHbIX raek.

* MMocrne MoHTaXa Kploka crnefyeT XpaHuUTb HacTosiLLee pyKOBOACTBO B
KOMMNMEKTE C TEXHNYECKOW JOKYMEHTaLmeln aBToMooumns.

* dupma s.k. innovative solutions He oTBevaeT 3a yLuep6, ABNAOLMACS
NPAMbIM UM KOCBEHHBIM CIleCTBUEM HEMNPaBUIIbHOrO MOHTaXa, B TOM
yucre MCrnonb3oBaHWUs HEeNnoAXOAALUMX WHCTPYMEHTOB U MPUMEHEHUS
nHoro crnocoba MOHTaxa WM APYrux CpeacTB, Yem NpeanucaHo B
WHCTPYK LMK, B0 HENPaBMIIbHOTO UCTONKOBAHWS HACTOSALLEN UHCTPYK-
LMK MO MOHTaxYy.

* Remove (if present) the plastic caps from the spot welding nuts.

* This fitting instruction has to be enclosed in the vehicle documents after
fitting the towbar.

* S.k. innovative solutions is not liable for damage caused directly or
indirectly by incorrect assembly, including the use of unsuitable tools,
the use of other assembly methods and means than the ones outlined,
and the incorrect interpretation of these assembly instructions.

IE MONTAGEANLEITUNG:

Vor Beginn des Einbaus ist anhand der Typplakette der Anhéange-
kupplung festzustellen welches Bild in der Einbauanleitung maB-
gebend ist.

1. Die Rucklichter abmontieren. Die StoBstange einschlieBlich des
stahlernen StoBbalkens vom Fahrzeug abmontieren. Der StoBbalken
wird nicht mehr benétigt. Siehe Abbildung 1.

. Die hintersten StoBdampfer und Hitzeschilder demontieren.

. GemaB Abb. 2 die angegebenen Teile herausschneiden.

. Bei den angegebenen Punkten die Gummikappen entfernen (siehe
Abb. 3).

5. Die Halterungen A anlegen und bei den Punkten B befestigen. Alles

halbfest montieren.

6. Die Halterungen C anlegen und bei den Punkten D befestigen. Alles

halbfest montieren.

7. Die Anhangervorrichtung E bei den Punkten F und G halbfest an der

Rickwand des Fahrzeugs anbringen.

8. Die Halterungen H anlegen und bei den Punkten | befestigen. Alles

halbfest montieren.

9. Die Halterungen K anlegen und bei den Punkten L befestigen. Alles

halbfest montieren.
10.Den Quertrager E zwischen den Halterungen A und C bei den Punkten
J und M halbfest anbringen.

11.Das Thule Connector montieren.

12.Die wegklappbare Steckdosenplatte N bei den Punkten O befestigen.
Alles halbfest montieren.

A WOWN

© 570172/02-05-2014/5

© 570172/02-05-2014/14



je fel az egész targyat lazan felcsavarva.

6. Helyezze el a C tdmasztékokat és illessze a D pontokhoz, majd szerel-
je fel az egész targyat lazan felcsavarva.

7. lllessze a vonérudat E a jarmi hatfaldhoz a F és G pontokhoz, majd
hlzza meg ujjal a rogzitéseket.

8. Helyezze el a H tamasztékokat és illessze a | pontokhoz, majd szerelje
fel az egész targyat lazan felcsavarva.

9. Helyezze el a K tamasztékokat és illessze a L pontokhoz, majd szerel-
je fel az egész targyat lazan felcsavarva.

10.lllessze az E kereszttartot az A és C tartdk kdzé az J és M pontokban,
majd hdzza meg ujjal a rogzitéseket.

11. Szerelje fel a Thule Connector.

12.lllessze fel az 6sszecsukhaté illesztélemezt N az O pontokban, majd
hlzza meg ujjal a rogzitéseket.

13.Szoritsa be az 6sszes anyat és csavart a rajzon feltlintetett csavarény-
omatékig.

14. Flrészelje ki a darabokat az 4 abran feltlintetett modon.

15.Hasznalja a sablont a feltlintetett cikk kif(irészeléséhez az itk6zdbdl.
(helyezze a sablont az Uitk6z6 kilsé részére)

16.Tegye vissza az 1 és 2. |épésben eltavolitott darabokat.

A szétszerelés és a jarmi alkatrészek Osszeillesztése érdekében,
lasd a munkahelyi kézikdnyvet.

Az Osszeillesztési utasitas és a csatlakozasi eljaras érdekében, lasd
a rajzot.

Az eltavolithaté gémbrendszer 6sszeszerelése érdekében, ldsd a
Osszeszerelési kézikonyvet.

FONTOS

* Amennyiben a gépkocsin médositasra van szikség, kérjlnk felvilagosi-
tast kereskedCEnktCEL

* Amennyiben a csatlakozési pontok bitumennel, vagy zajcsékkentCE any-
aggal van bevonva, ezeket tavolitsuk el.

* A jarmi altal maximalisan vontathaté megengedett teher mértékérCEl
tajékozodjunk kereskedCEnknél.

* Furas soran tgyeljink arra, hogy elkertljik az elektromos, a fék- és az

13.Alle Schrauben und Muttern gemé&B den Angaben in der Abbildung fest-
drehen.

14. GemaB Abb. 4 die angegebenen Teil heraussagen.

15.Den angegebenen Teil mit Hilfe der Schablone aus der StoBstange her-
ausschneiden. (Schablone auBen auf der StoBstange anlegen)

16.Das unter Abschnitt 1 und 2 Entfernte wieder anbringen.

Fiir die Demontage und Montage von Fahrzeugteilen das Werkstatt-
Handbuch zu Rate ziehen.

Fiir die Montage und die Befestigungsmittel die Skizze zu Rate zie-
hen.

Fiir die Montage und Demontage des abnehmbaren Kugelsystems
die beiliegende Montageanleitung zu Rate ziehen.

HINWEISE:

* Fur (eine) eventuell erforderliche Anpassung(en) "des Fahrzeugs" ist
der Handler zu Rate zu ziehen.

* Im Bereich der Anlageflachen muB Unterbodenschutz, Hohlraumkonser-
vierung (Wachs) und Antidrohnmaterial entfernt werden.

*Vor dem Bohren priifen, daB keine, dort eventuell vorhandene
Leitungen beschéadigt werden kénnen.

* Alle Bohrspane entfernen und gebohrte Locher gegen Korrosion schiit-
zen.

* Entfernen Sie "falls vorhanden", die Plastikkappen von den Punkt-
schweiBmuttern.

* Far das héchstzulassige Zuggewicht und der erlaubte Kugeldruck Ihres
Fahrzeugs ist InrHandler zu befragen.

* Die Quetschmuttern mussen nach einem spateren l6sen der Muttern
gegen neue ausgetauscht werden, da ansonsten die Sicherungswirkung
nicht mehr garantiert ist!

* S.k. innovative solutions haftet nicht fir Schaden, die als direkte oder
indirekte Folge einer nicht ordnungsgeméaBen Montage auftreten, darun-
ter fallen auch die Benutzung von ungeeigneten Werkzeugen, andere als
die vorgeschriebenen Montageverfahren und Montagemittel sowie eine
fehlerhafte Interpretation der betreffenden Montageanweisung.

lizemanyag-vezetékeket.

* Amennyiben ponthegesztéssel rogzitett anyakkal talalkozunk, vegylk le
réluk a mianyag sapkat.

* A felszerelés utan az Gtmutatét CErizzik a gépjarmi papirjaival egytt.

* A s.k. innovative solutions nem vallal felel6 sséget a nem megfelelé
szerelésbd | kdzvetlen vagy kozvetett moédon kévetkezé karokért. Ez
vonatkozik a nem megfelel6 szerszamok hasznalatara, a leirtaktol
eltér6 modszerek és eszkdzok alkalmazasara, valamint a szerelési
Utmutaté téves értelmezéseére.

PYKOBOOCTBO UTA MOHTAXA:

Iepen Tem, Kak HaumHaTb MOHTaX, TPEGYETCs MPOBEPUTH TaBNMUKY C TUMOM V3e-
1St A9 TOro, YTOBbI ONPEaermUTL Kakyto UMEHHO 13 UITIOCT paLii B MHCTPYK-
LIV 1O YCTEHOBKE HY)KHO MCTONb30BATb.

1. CHsTb 06a 6noka 3afHux ap. CHSTL Gamnep BMECTe CO CTasbHbIM ByepHbIM 6py-

COM aBTOMO6UNS; BYpepHbIi 6pyc GonbLue He NoHanobuTes. CM. pucyHoK 1.

CHSATb NOCNEAHMA FNYLIMTENb BbIXI0NA W TEN03ALUMTHBIE SKPAHbI.

Bbipesatb 0603HaueHHbIe YaCTH, Kak yKa3aHo Ha puc. 2.

YpanuTb pe3nHoBbIEe NPOBKM B yka3aHHbIX TOYKax (CM. puc. 3).

lMocTaBNTb KPOHLUTEIHBI A 1 MPUKPENUTL WX B TOuKax B, 3akpenvs He A0 KOHLA.

MocTaBnTb KPOHLUTEMHBI C 1 MPUKPenuTL Ux B Toukax D, 3akpenvs He A0 KOHLA.

YcTaHoBUTL GYKCUPHBIN Kprok E Ha 3aaHen cTeHke aBToMo6uns B Toukax F u G, 3ats-

HYB KpEnexXHblit MaTepuan He A0 KOHLA.

lMocTaBNTb KPOHLUTEHBI H 1 MPUKPEnUThL MX B TOUKAX |, 3aKpenus He A0 KOHUA.

. [ocTaBuTb KpOHLUTENHbI K 1 MPUKpenuTL Ux B TOUKax L, 3aKkpenus He 40 KOHLA.

10. YcTaHoBuTb nonepeyHbiii 6pyc E Mexxay onopamu An C B Toukax J u M, 3aTsHyB Kpe-
NeXXHbIA MaTepuan He A0 KOHLA.

11. YcranosuTtb Thule Connector.

12. YcTaHoBMTb CKnadbiBatoLLytocs wtencenbHyto nnaty N B Toukax O, 3aTsHyB Kpe-
NeXXHbIA MaTepuan He A0 KOHLA.

13. 3aTaHyTb BCe GONTHI M railku B COOTBETCTBUMA CO 3HAYEHWAMM, YKa3aHHbIMKM Ha
PUCYHKeE.

14. BbinunuTb 0603Ha4eHHbIE YACTH, KaK YKasaHo Ha puc. 4.

15. BbInMnnTb ykasaHHyt 4acTb 13 6amnepa npu NoMoLum Wwabnoxa. (HaHecTw wabnoH

© 570172/02-05-2014/13

No kAW

© ®

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE:

Avant de commencer le montage veuillez vérifier la plaque signaléti-
que de I'attelage afin de déterminer la figure correspondante dans
la notice de montage.

1. Démonter les feux arriére. Déposer le pare-chocs du véhicule y com-
pris la traverse en acier ; la traverse ne sera plus utilisée. Voir la figure
1.

2. Démonter les silencieux arriere et les boucliers thermiques.

Coup les parties indiquées conformément a la figure 2.

Enlever les bouchons en caoutchouc a 'emplacement des points indi-

qués (voir la fig.3).

5. Positionner les supports A et les fixer a I'emplacement des points B,
monter I'ensemble sans serrer.

6. Positionner les supports C et les fixer a I'emplacement des points D,
monter I'ensemble sans serrer.

7. Fixer l'attache-remorque E a l'arriere du véhicule aux points F et G,
monter I'ensemble sans serrer.

8. Positionner les supports H et les fixer a I'emplacement des points |,
monter I'ensemble sans serrer.

9. Positionner les supports K et les fixer a I'emplacement des points L,
monter I'ensemble sans serrer.

10.Monter la barre transversale E entre les supports A et C sur les points
J et M, monter I'’ensemble sans serrer.

11.Monter le Thule Connector.

12.Monter la prise électrique escamotable N sur les points O, monter I'en-
semble sans serrer.

13.Serrer tous les boulons et écrous conformément au schéma.

14. Scier les parties indiquées conformément a la figure 4.

15.Scier la partie du pare-chocs indiquée avec le gabarit. (Placer le gaba-
rit sur le coté extérieur du pare-chocs).

16.Remettre en place les éléments déposés au point 1 et 2.

Pour le montage et le démontage des piéces du véhicule, consulter la

© 570172/02-05-2014/6



notice du fabricant.
Consulter le croquis pour voir le montage et les moyens de fixation.
Pour le montage et le démontage de la rotule amovible, consulter la
notice de montage jointe.

REMARQUE:

* Pour une/des adaptations indispensables sur le véhicule, veuillez con-
sulter le concessionnaire.

* Enlever la couche de bitume ou d'anti-tremblement qui recouvre éventu-
ellement les points de fixation.

* Pour connaitre le poids de traction maximum et le poids en fleche sur la
rotule autorisée du véhicule, veuillez consulter votre concessionnaire.

* Veiller en percant a ne pas endommager les conduites de électri-
que, de frein et de carburant.

* Retirer "si présents" les embouts en plastique des écrous de soudure
par point.

* Cette notice de montage doit étre conervée a bord du véhicule aprés
montage de |'attelage.

* S.k. innovative solutions décline toute responsabilité pour les domma-
ges qui pourraient directement ou indirectement résulter d'un montage
incorrect, y compris I'utilisation d’outils inappropriés et I'utilisation d’un
mode d’emploi et de moyens autres que ceux prescrits, ou bien résulter
d’une interprétation inexacte des présentes instructions de montage.

IB MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR:

Fore du startar monteringen maste du kontrollera typskylten for att
kunna bedéma vilken skiss i monteringsanvisningen som skall
anvandas.

—_

Demontera bakljusmodulerna. Demontera stotfangaren inklusive stot-
randen av stal fran fordonet, stétranden forfaller. Se figur 1.

Avlagsna de bakersta ljuddamparna och varmeskydden.

Klippa ut delarna enligt fig. 2.

Avlagsna gummikaporna vid de markerade punkterna (se fig. 3).
Placera stdden A och fast dem vid punkterna B, fast sedan det hela

aorON

POKYNY K MONTAZI:

Pred instalaci je nutno zkontrolovat typovy stitek, abyste zjistili, ktery
nakres v pokynech pro instalaci mate pouzit.

1. Odstrante jednotky zadnich svétel. Odstrante naraznik o ocelovou

nosnik narazniku z vozidla. Nosnik narazniku jiz nebudete potfebovat.

Viz schéma 1.

Odmontujte tlumice zadniho vyfuku a tepelné Stity.

Odfiznéte ¢asti viz schéma ¢.2.

Odstrarnte gumové vicko dle navodu (viz schéma 3).

Umistéte vzpéry A a pFipevnéte je v bodech B, pak pfipevnéte celou

tuto ¢ast aniz byste ji plné utahli.

Umistéte vzpéry C a pfipevnéte je v bodech D, pak pfipevnéte celou

tuto €ast aniz byste ji plné utahli.

7. Prilozte taznou ty¢ E na zadni panel vozidla k bodim F a G a utahnéte
ruéné tento celek.

8. Umistéte vzpéry H a pfipevnéte je v bodech |, pak pfipevnéte celou
tuto €ast aniz byste ji plné utahli.

9. Umistéte vzpéry K a pfipevnéte je v bodech L, pak pfipevnéte celou
tuto €ast aniz byste ji plné utahli.

10.Umistéte pficny nosnik E mezi podpéry A a C k bodim J a M a
utéhnéte ruéné tento celek.

11. Pfipevnéte Thule Connector.

12.Pripevnéte zaklapovaci zasuvkovou desticku N k bodlm O a utédhnéte
ru¢né tento celek.

13.Utahnéte vSechny matice a Srouby kroutivou silou uvedenou ve vykre-
se.

14 Odfiznéte Casti viz schéma 4.

15.Pouzijte Sablonu k odfezani oznacené ¢asti narazniku. (umistéte Sablo-
nu zvenku narazniku)

16.Vyménte dily odstranéné v kroku 1 a 2.

SN

o

Pfed demontazi a montazi &asti vozidla konzultujte montazni
priru¢ku.

utan att dra at ordentligt.

6. Placera stéden C och fast dem vid punkterna D, fast sedan det hela
utan att dra at ordentligt.

7. Montera dragkroken E vid punkterna F och G mot fordonets bakvagg
utan att dra at helt.

8. Placera stdden H och fast dem vid punkterna |, fast sedan det hela utan
att dra at ordentligt.

9. Placera stéden K och fast dem vid punkterna L, fast sedan det hela
utan att dra at ordentligt.

10.Fast tvarbalk E mellan hallarna A och C vid punkterna J och M utan att
dra at helt.

11.Montera Thule Connector.

12.Montera den fallbara kontaktplattan N vid punkterna O utan att dra at
helt.

13.Momentdrag alla skruvar och muttrar enligt figuren.

14. Saga ut delarna enligt fig. 4.

15.Saga ut den angivna delen ur stétfangaren med hjélp av schablonen.
(placera schablonen mot stétfangarens utsida).

16.Montera de delar som demonterades under punkt 1 och 2.

Se verkstadshandboken for demontering och montering av fordonets
delar.

Se skissen fér montering och monteringsmaterial.

Se de bifogade monteringsanvisningarna fér montering och demon-
tering av det I6stagbara kulsystemet.

OBS:

* Kontakta aterférsaljaren om fordonet eventuellt bor modifieras.

* Om det finns ett bitumen- eller stétdampande lager vid kontaktytor skall
detta avlagsnas.

* Kontakta din aterforsaljare for ditt fordons max. dragvikt och tillatna kul-
tryck.

* Vid borrning skall man se till att elektrisk-, broms- og brénsleled-
ningarna inte skadas.

* Avlagsna de sma plastlocken - om dessa finns - fran punktsvetsmuttrar-
na.

© 570172/02-05-2014/7

Montazni pokyny a metoda pripevnéni dle nadértu.
Pfed montazi vymeénitelného systému tazné koule konzultujte mon-
tazni manual.

DULEZITE

*Pokud je potreba provést na voze Upravy, obrafte se na svého pro-
dejce.

* Pokud je misto montaze opatfeno asfaltovym natérem nebo vrstvou
natéru snizujici hluk, odstrante je.

* Pro informaci o maximalnim nakladu povoleném k taZeni se obratte na
svého prodejce.

* PFi vrtani dbejte zvySené pozornosti, zejména co se tyce elek-
trickych, brzdovych a palivovych kontaktd.

* Pokud jsou na maticich bodového svarovani plastova vicka, odstrarite
je.

* Po montazi uschoveijte tento manual k ostatnim dokladim vozidla.

* Spole€nost s.k. innovative solutions neodpovida za pfimé ani nepfimé
Skody zplisobené nespravnou montazi, véetné pouziti nevhodnych
nastrojl, pouziti jinych metod montaze a prostredkd nez uvedenych a
nespravnym pochopenim téchto pokynt k montazi.

Iﬂ SZERELESI UTMUTATO:

Mielétt régzitené az eszkozt, ellenérizze a tipustablat, hogy a rogzité-
si atmutaté alapjan melyik abra alkalmazandé.

1. Tavolitsa el a hatso vilagitotesteket. Tavolitsa el a jarmirél az titkozét és
az acél Utkdézérudat. Az Utkézéradra mar nem lesz sziikség. Lasd az
abrat 1.

2. Tavolitsa el a hatsé hangtompit6 dobokat, és a hévédé burkolati része-
ket.

3. VAgja ki a részeket az 2.abra szerint.

4. Tavolitsa el a gumi védéfedelet a feltlintetett pontokban (lasd az
3.4brat).

5. Helyezze el a A tdmasztékokat és illessze a B pontokhoz, majd szerel-

© 570172/02-05-2014/12



Wskazowki:

- Po przejechaniu 1000 km dokreci¢ wszystkie elementy skrecane.

- Podczas ewentualnych odwiertéw upewni¢ sigczy w poblizu nie znajdujg
sieprzewody instalacji elektrycznej, przewody hydrauliczne lub przewo-
dy paliwowe.

- Wszystkie ubytki powtoki lakierniczej zabezpieczy¢ przed korozja.

- Nalezy wyja¢ ewentualne plastikowe zaslepki w punktach przyspawa-
nych nakretek.

- Stosowac nakretki oraz $ruby gatunkowe dostarczone w komplecie.

- Utrzymywacé kule w czystosci, oraz pamietaé¢ o regularnym jej smarowa-
niu.

- Hak holowniczy zarejestrowac w stacji diagnostycznej.

Zastosowanie sie do powyzszych wskazan gwarantuje Panstwu bez-
pieczenstwo, niezawodnos$¢ i sprawno$¢ naszego wyrobu przez caty
okres jego uzytkowania.

* Firma S.k. innovative solutions nie ponosi odpowiedzialno$ci za straty
poniesione poSrednio lub bezposrednio na skutek niewt asciwego
montazu, w tym uzycia niewt asciwych narzedzi i sposobéw montazu
niezgodnych z instrukcja, oraz niezastosowanie siedo tres ci instrukcji.

@ ASENNUSOHJEET:

Ennen asennusta, selvita tyyppikilvesta, mikd asennusohjeen piirros
koskee kyseista autoa

1. Irrota takavaloyksikot. Irrota ajoneuvosta puskuri seka teréksinen
iskunvaimenninpalkki, iskunvaimenninpalkkia ei enda kayteta. Ks. kuva
1.

. Irrota pakoputken takimmaiset &adnenvaimentimet ja lampdsuojukset.

. Leikkaa merkityt osat irti kuvan 2 osoittamalla tavalla.

. Poista kumisuojukset merkityista kohdista (ks. kuva 3).

. Aseta kannattimet A ja kiinnita ne kohtiin B, kiinnité ne kaikki I6yhasti.

. Aseta kannattimet C ja kiinnitd ne kohtiin D, kiinnité ne kaikki I6yhasti.

. Kiinnitéd vetokoukku E ajoneuvon takaseindan kohtiin F ja G, kiinnita
kaikki kasin.

NoOo g~ wN

Efter att draget &r monterat, placera monteringsanvisningen tillsam-
mans med bilens évriga dokument.

* 8.k. innovative solutions &r inte ansvariga for skada som orsakats direkt
eller indirekt av felaktig montering, inklusive anvéndning av olampliga
verktyg, andra monteringsmetoder och processer an de som beskrivs,
samt felaktig tolkning av dessa monteringsinstruktioner.

MONTAGEVEJLEDNING:

For at vaelge rigtigt speendingsmoment, er det vigtigt at aflaese serie-
nummeret pa typepladen, for at kunne velge hvilket af de med-
sendte diagrammer der skal anvendes.

—_

. Demonter baglysenhederne. Demonter kofangeren, inklusive koreto-
jets stalstodbjeelke. Denne bliver overfladig. Se fig. 1.

. Demonter de bageste udstodningsdeempere og varmeskjoldene.

. Klippe ifolge figur 2 de markerede dele ud.

. Fjern gummikapslerne ved de markerede punkter (jeevnfor fig. 3).

. Anbring stetterne A og monter disse ved punkterne B; monter det hele

manuelt.

6. Anbring stetterne C og monter disse ved punkterne D; monter det hele
manuelt.

7. Monter traekkrogen E pa koretojets bagvaeg pa punkterne F og G, fast-
gor det hele med handkraft.

8. Anbring stetterne H og monter disse ved punkterne |; monter det hele
manuelt.

9. Anbring stetterne K og monter disse ved punkterne L; monter det hele
manuelt.

10.Monter tveervangen E mellem beslagene A og C pa punkterne J og M,
fastgor det hele med handkraft.

11.Monter Thule Connector.

12.Monter klapkontaktpladen N pa punkterne O, fastger det hele med
handkraft.

13.Speend alle bolte og matrikker ifolge tegning.

14. Sav ifglge figur 4 de markerede dele ud.

15.Sav den angivne del ud af kofangeren ved hjeelp af skabelonen (skabe-

a b~ wON

8. Aseta kannattimet H ja kiinnit ne kohtiin I, kiinnita ne kaikki 16yhasti.

9. Aseta kannattimet K ja kiinnitd ne kohtiin L, kiinnit& ne kaikki 16yhasti.

10.Kiinnita poikittaispalkki E tukien A ja C valiin kohtiin J ja M, kiinnita kaik-
ki kasin.

11.Kiinnitd Thule Connector.

12.Kiinnita kokoontaitettava pistorasialevy N valiin kohtiin O, kiinnita kaik-
ki kasin.

13.Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit piirroksen mukaisesti.

14. Sahaa irti kuvan 4 osoittamat osat.

15.Sahaa merkitty osa puskurista sablonin avulla. (aseta sabloni puskurin
ulkopuolelle)

16.Aseta takaisin paikalleen kohdan 1 ja 2 osat.

Ajoneuvon osien purkamis- ja asennusohjeet, ks. tyopaikalla kédytet-
ty kasikirja.

Asennus- ja kiinnityohjeet, ks. piirros.

Irrotettavan kuulajérjestelmén asennus- ja purkamisohjeet, ks. ohei-
nen asennusopas.

TARKEAA:

* "Ajoneuvoa" koskevasta mahdollisesta tarpeellisesta sovellutuksesta/
sovellutuksista on kysyttava neuvoa jalleenmyyjalta.

* Mikali kiinnityskohdissa on bitumi- tai térindnestokerros, se on poistettava.

* Auton vetamaa sallittua enimmaiskuormitusta on tiedusteltava jalleen-
myyjalta.

* Porattaessa on huolehdittava siitd, ettd ei jouduta kosketuksiin
sahko-, jarru- tai polttoainejohtojen kanssa.

* Poista, "mikali olemassa", pistehitsausmuttereiden muovisuojukset.

* Nama asennusohjeet on asennuksen jalkeen séilytettdva yhdessa ajo-
neuvoa koskevien papereiden kanssa.

* 8.k. innovative solutions ei ole vastuussa vioittumisesta, joka on suo-
raan tai epasuoraan aiheutunut vaarasta asennuksesta samoin kuin
sopimattomien tydkalujen kaytdstd, muiden kuin ohjeissa mainittujen
asennusmenetelmien tai valineiden kaytdsta seké kyseisten asennusoh-
jeiden vaarintulkinnasta.

© 570172/02-05-2014/11

lonen anbringes pa ydersiden af kofangeren).
16.Monter de dele, som blev fjernet under punkt 1 og 2.

Radfor for demontering og montage af dele til koretgjet arbejdsplads-
handbogen.

Radfer for montage og montagemidler skitsen.

Radfor for montage og demontering af det aftagelige kuglesystem
den vedlagte montagevejledning.

BEM/ERK:

* Kontakt forhandleren i forbindelse med eventuelle pakreevede
eendring(er) pa koretojet.

* Undervognsbehandlingen skal fiernes de steder hvor traekket ligger an
mod bilen.

* Kontakt Deres forhandler for oplysninger om den maksimale traekkraft og
det tilladte kugletryk.

* Veer forsigtig ikke at bore i ledninger-,bremse elller benzinslange

* Fjern plasticpropperne "om de findes" fra de punktsvejsede m¢trikker.

* 8.k. innovative solutions er ikke ansvarlig for skade der direkte eller indi-
rekte er forarsaget af forkert montage, herunder ogsa iberegnet brug af
forkert veerktoj og anvendelse af anden montagemetode og andre mon-
tagemidler end de foreskrevne samt fejltolkning af den medfalgende
montagevejledning.

* DENNE MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING SKAL MEDBRINGES VED SYN.

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE:

Antes de comenzar el montaje por favor, verifique la placa descripti-
va del enganche con el fin de determinar la figura correspondien-
te en la resefia de montaje.

1. Desmontar las unidades de las luces traseras. Desmontar el paracho-
ques inclusive el tope de acero del vehiculo, el tope no se vuelve a uti-
lizar. Véase la figura 1.

2. Retirar los silenciadores de escape posteriores y los escudos térmicos.

3. Esplique las partes indicadas en la fig 2.

© 570172/02-05-2014/8



4. Retirar a la altura de los puntos indicados los tapones de goma (véase
la fig. 3).

5. Colocar los soportes A y fijarlos a la altura de los puntos B, montar el
conjunto sin apretar mucho.

6. Colocar los soportes C vy fijarlos a la altura de los puntos D, montar el
conjunto sin apretar mucho.

7. Coloque el enganche para remolque E en el panel trasero del vehicu-
lo en los puntos F y G y coléquelo todo apretando a mano.

8. Colocar los soportes H vy fijarlos a la altura de los puntos |, montar el
conjunto sin apretar mucho.

9. Colocar los soportes Ky fijarlos a la altura de los puntos L, montar el
conjunto sin apretar mucho.

10.Coloque la viga transversal E entre los soportes Ay C en los puntos J
y My coléquelo todo apretando a mano.

11.Montar la Thule Connector.

12.Montar la placa enchufe batiente N en los puntos O y coléquelo todo
apretando a mano.

13.Apretar todos los tornillos y tuercas de acuerdo con los puntos del gra-
fico.

14. Serrar las partes indicadas en la fig 4.

15.Serrar la parte indicada del parachoques con ayuda de la plantilla.
(instalar la plantilla en el lado exterior del parachoques).

16.Volver a poner lo retirado bajo punto 1y 2.

Consultar para el desmontaje y montaje de piezas del vehiculo el
manual de instalacion de taller.

Consultar el croquis para el montaje y medios de fijacion.

Consultar para el montaje y desmontaje del sistema de la bola extrai-
ble las instrucciones de montaje adjuntas.

N.B.:

* Para (una) eventual(es) adaptacién(es) 'del vehiculo' consultese al con-
cesionario.

* Si en los puntos de fijacién hay una capa de betin o anti-choque hay que
quitarla.

* Consulte a su concesionario para el peso maximo de traccién y la presi-
6n de la bola admitida de su vehiculo.

pondenza dei punti O.

13.Serrare tutti i dadi e bulloni alle coppie di serraggio indicate nel diseg-
no.

14. Segare via le parti indicate in figura 4.

15. Con l'ausilio della sagoma, segare via dal paraurti la parte indicata.
(posizionare la sagoma sul lato esterno del paraurti).

16.Rimontare quanto rimosso al punto 1 e 2.

Per lo smontaggio ed il montaggio dei componenti del veicolo con-
sultare il manuale tecnico dell’officina.

Consultare il disegno per il montaggio ed i dispositivi di fissaggio.

Per il montaggio e lo smontaggio del sistema a sfera rimovibile, con-
sultare le istruzioni di montaggio allegate.

N.B.:

* Per eventuali necessari adattamenti "del veicolo" si consiglia di con-

sultare il fornitore.

* Rimuovere lo strato di materiale isolante dai punti d'attacco.

* Per il peso complessivo trainabile della Vostra vettura, consultate il
Vostro rivenditore autorizzato.

* Praticando i fori, prestare attenzione a non danneggiare i cavi elet-
trici, i cavi del freno e i condotti del carburante.

* Rimuovere, se presenti, i coperchietti in plastica dai dadi di saldatura per
punto.

* Questa istruzione di montaggio deve essere allegata ai documenti del
veicolo dopo l'installazione del gancio.

* S.k. innovative solutions non pud essere ritenuta responsabile per even-
tuali danni direttamente o indirettamente dovuti ad un errato montaggio,
intendendo con cio anche I'uso di attrezzi non idonei e l'uso di metodi e
mezzi di montaggio diversi da quelli prescritti, nonché all'errata interpre-
tazione delle seguenti istruzioni di montaggio.

INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU:

Przed rozpoczeciem montazu nalezy sprawdzi¢ tabliczke znamio-
nowa, zeby ustalié, ktéry z szablonéw znajdujgcych sie w

* No agujerear cable de eléctrico, tubos de freno o gasolina"

* Retirar, si presentes, los capuchones de plastico de las tuercas de sol-
dadura por punto.

* Guarde estas instucciones junto a la documentacion del veiculo despu-
és del montaje del enganche.

* S.k. innovative solutions no se responsabiliza por danos causados,
directa o indirectamente, por un montaje incorrecto, incluyendo el uso de
herramientas inadecuadas, por el uso de métodos de montaje y medios
distintos a los indicados y por la interpretacion incorrecta de estas
instrucciones de montaje.

Iﬂ ISTRUZIONI PER IL MONTAGGIO:

Prima di iniziare il montaggio verificare la terghetta per determinare
quale disegno, presente nelle istruzioni, & applicabile.

1. Smontare i gruppi dei fanali posteriori. Smontare il paraurti e la barra
d’acciaio dal veicolo; la barra in acciaio non dovra piu essere montata.
Vedi figura 1.

2. Smontare i silenziatori esterni e gli scudi termici.

3. Taglio via le parti indicate in figura 2.

4. Rimuovere i tappi in gomma dai punti indicati (vedi fig. 3).

5. Posizionare i sostegni A e fissarli manualmente in corrispondenza dei
punti B.

6. Posizionare i sostegni B e fissarli manualmente in corrispondenza dei
punti C.

7. Montare il gancio traino E manualmente nella parte posteriore del vei-
colo, in corrispondenza dei punti F e G.

8. Posizionare i sostegni H e fissarli manualmente in corrispondenza dei
punti |.

9. Posizionare i sostegni K e fissarli manualmente in corrispondenza dei
punti L.

10.Montare la traversa E tra i sostegni A e C e fissarla manualmente in cor-
rispondenza dei punti J e M.

11.Montare Thule Connector.

12.Montare il portapresa a scomparsa N e fissarla manualmente in corris-

© 570172/02-05-2014/9

instrukcji montazowej nalezy wykorzystac.

1. Zdemontowac¢ zespot tylnych $wiatet. Zdemontowaé z pojazdu zder-
zak wraz ze stalowg belkg zderzakowg, belka zderzakowa nie bedzie
ponownie uzywana. Patrz rysunek 1.

. Zdemontowa¢ ostatnie ttumiki rury wydechowej i ptyty zaroodporne.

. Putapka zgodnie z rysunkiem 2 wskazane odcinki.

. W oznaczonych miejscach usunaé gumowe nakfadki (patrz rys. 3).

. Umiesci¢ wsporniki A i umocowac¢ je w punktach B, lekko przymoco-
wac catosé.

. Umiesci¢ wsporniki C i umocowac je w punktach D, lekko przymoco-
wac catosé.

7. Zamontowac¢ hak holowniczy E na tylnej $cianie pojazdu w punktach F

i G, catos¢ lekko przymocowac.

8. Umiesci¢ wsporniki H i umocowac je w punktach |, lekko przymoco-

wac catosé.

9. Umiesci¢ wsporniki K i umocowac je w punktach L, lekko przymoco-

wac catosé.

10.Zamontowac poprzecznice E migdzy wspornikami A i C w punktach J

i M, cato$¢ lekko przymocowac.

11.Zamontowac¢ Thule Connector.

12.Zamontowac¢ sktadang ptyte z gniazdem wtykowym N w punktach O,

catos¢ lekko przymocowac.

13.Dokreci¢ wszystkie sruby i nakretki zgodnie z rysunkiem.

14. Wypit owac zgodnie z rysunkiem 4 wskazane odcinki.

15. Wypitowa¢ wskazany odcinek zderzaka korzystajagc z szablonu.

(szablon umiesci¢ na zewnetrznej stronie zderzaka).
16.Ponownie umiesci¢ to, co zostato zdemontowane w punkcie 1 i 2.

(S SNV RN V]

o

Co do montazu i montowania czesci pojazdu zapozna¢ sie z
podrecznikiem warsztatowym.

Co do montazu i sSrodkéw montazowych zapoznaé sig ze schematem.

Co do montazu i demontazu zdejmowanej kuli zapoznaé sie z
zatgczong instrukcjg montazu .

© 570172/02-05-2014/10






Template 5701
Place on outside bumper

Outside bumper .Q

Cutout

\

q |

|

- ‘

Underside bumper m ‘
|

|

\p z H-_F-_W ‘
I A




